OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Form PTO-1594 Recordation Form Cover Sheet Trademarks Only Page 2

- Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies): (Continued from Page 1)
- 2. Additional name(s) and address(es) of receiving party(ies): (Continued from Page 1)
- 4. Additional application number(s) or registration number(s): (Continued from Page 1)
 - A. Trademark Application No.(s)

75/275604 75/220270 75/185892 75/190262 75/185891 75/27569 75/485798 75/546866 75/536746 75/550180 B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

F:\DATA\PS\OTR\CJL\92692.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1821 FRAME: 0453 415 442 1010 TO 2495H821353-2003 P. 63/63

NCN SURVIVER H 119127-81

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF OF HOLLYWOOD ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION WITH REEL.COM. INC.,

The following Articles of Marger are filed pursuant to ORS 60.494 by Hollywood Entertainment Corporation, an Oregon corporation (the "Corporation"), as the surviving corporation in the merger of Reel.com, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Reel.com"), with and into the Corporation (the "Merger").

- 1. The Agreement and Pian of Merger and Reorganization, dated as of July 30, 1998, among the Comporation, Reel.com and R Acquisition, Dio., as amended, is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. Approval of the Marger by the shareholders of the Corporation was not required. The Corporation's Board of Directors approved the Merger by resolution on July 29, 1998.
- 3. Approval of the Merger by the shareholders of Reel.com was required and granted. The shareholder vote was as follows:
 - no shares of common stock were outstanding or entitled to you on (a) the Merger.
 - 12,413,216 shares of Preferred Stock were ourstanding and emitted **(b)** to voted on the Merger; all of the preferred stock holders were entitled to vote as a single group and, esperately, the holders of Series B and Series C Preferred Stock were emitted to your as a single group.
 - 12,413,216 shares of Preferred Stock voted in favor of the Merger (c) with no shares voting against the Merger.
 - 10,237,881 shated of Series B and C Preferred Stock voted in favor **(d)** of the Merger with no shares of Stries B or C Preferred Stock voting against the Merger.
- 4. The person to contact about this filing is:

Donald J. Ekman, Senior Vice President and General Counsel

Telephone: (503) 570-1600 Facsimile: (503) 570-1701

** TOTAL PAGE. 03 **

Dated: October 1, 1998.

By:

Donald J. Ekman Senior Vice President and

General Coursel

3∕E.9 YEZ.ON

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO BEREAY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"REEL COM, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "ECLLYWOOD ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION" UNDER THE NAME OF "BOLLYWOOD ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OREGON, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 1998, AT 4 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE BAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2960952 8100M

9B1383600

AUTHENTICATION: 9376704

DATE: 10-28-98

TRADEMARK апоня мыл энп **нее́ег: 1829 ртаме: 0456**°н

FAX NO. 7341478

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

Pursuant to Section 252(c) of the Delaware General Comporation Law. Hollywood Enterplanent Corporation, the surviving corporation in the merger described below, states as follows:

The name and state of incorporation of each constituent corporation are as follows:

> Hollywood Entertainment Corporation Reelcom, Inc.

State of Incorporation Orogon Driaware

- An agreement and plan of marger and reorganization, dated as of July 30, 1998, among Hollywood Entertainment Corporation, R Acquisition, Inc., and Recl.com, Inc., as amended (the "Merger Agreement"), has been approved, adopted, curtified, executed and anknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in secondance with Section 252(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- The name of the surviving corporation is Hollywood Patertalament 3. Corporation.
- Effective as of the marger, the Articles of Incorporation of Hollywood Entertainment Corporation shall be the Articles of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.
 - The surviving corporation is a corporation of the State of Oregon. 5.
- The executed Marger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the surviving corporation, Hollywood Essentainment Corporation, 9275 SW Peyton Lane, Wilsonville, OR 97070, (503) 570-1600.
- . A copy of the Merger Agreement will be firmished by Hollywood Entertainment Corporation (on request and without cost) to any stockholder of any constinent corporation.
- Hollywood Entertainment Corporation, the surviving corporation. hereby agrees that it may be served with process in Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of Reel.com, Inc., as well as for enforcement of any obligation of the surviving corporation arising from the merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the right of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to Section 262 of the Dalaware General Corporation Law, and Hollywood Entertainment Corporation hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit

STATE OF DELAMARE ENCRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED OF: 00 PM 10/01/1998 901389600 - 2847132

HOATIST BARAMAGART NEWLINKE THM GROUP REEL: 1821 FRAME: 0457

OCT-02-98 FRI 17:27

NCR 7341450

FAX NO. 7341476

P. 03

or other propositings and a copy of such process shall be mailed by the Secretary of State to Hollywood Emericlement Corporation at the following address:

Hollywood Entertainment Corporation 9275 SW Payton Lane Wilsonville, GR 97070 (503) 570-1600

Date: October 1, 1998

HOLLYWOOD ENTERTAINMENT

CORPORALION

Donald J. Eistner

Senior Vice President and

General Courset

** TOTAL PAGE. 06 **